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1. Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

1.1 Test Result 

1.1.1 Band4_EIRP 

Band: 4 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Conducted Power 

(dBm) 
Gain 
(dBi) 

EIRP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 23.44 1.24 24.68 <=30 Pass 

1732.6 23.62 1.24 24.86 <=30 Pass 

1752.6 23.58 1.24 24.82 <=30 Pass 

HSDPA 

Subtest 1 1712.4 21.60 1.24 22.84 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1712.4 21.55 1.24 22.79 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1712.4 21.61 1.24 22.85 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1712.4 21.59 1.24 22.83 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 1 1732.6 22.01 1.24 23.25 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1732.6 22.08 1.24 23.32 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1732.6 22.08 1.24 23.32 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1732.6 22.05 1.24 23.29 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 1 1752.6 21.76 1.24 23.00 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1752.6 21.77 1.24 23.01 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1752.6 21.78 1.24 23.02 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1752.6 21.68 1.24 22.92 <=30 Pass 

HSUPA 

Subtest 1 1712.4 19.62 1.24 20.86 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1712.4 20.08 1.24 21.32 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1712.4 19.85 1.24 21.09 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1712.4 19.15 1.24 20.39 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 5 1712.4 18.85 1.24 20.09 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 1 1732.6 19.67 1.24 20.91 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1732.6 20.20 1.24 21.44 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1732.6 20.00 1.24 21.24 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1732.6 18.83 1.24 20.07 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 5 1732.6 19.07 1.24 20.31 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 1 1752.6 19.25 1.24 20.49 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1752.6 19.81 1.24 21.05 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1752.6 20.19 1.24 21.43 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1752.6 18.79 1.24 20.03 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 5 1752.6 19.01 1.24 20.25 <=30 Pass 

Note1: EIRP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain 
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2. Frequency Stability 

2.1 Test Result 

2.1.1 Band4 

Band: 4 

Network 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
Freq. Error 

(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 

RMC 

1712.4 

20 

LV 0.679 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV 0.722 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV 1.495 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV 0.787 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV 0.200 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV 0.908 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV 0.730 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 0.873 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 0.730 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 0.823 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 1.066 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1732.6 

20 

LV 0.544 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -0.551 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV -0.508 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV -0.737 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -0.386 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -0.429 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV 0.029 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV -0.443 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV -0.193 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 0.150 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 0.300 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1752.6 

20 

LV 0.801 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV 1.645 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV 1.345 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV 1.388 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV 1.724 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV 1.309 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV 1.352 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 1.009 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 1.273 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 0.737 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 1.316 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSDPA 

1712.4 

20 

LV -0.908 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -1.431 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV -1.237 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV -1.652 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -1.845 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -1.459 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -0.937 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV -1.638 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV -1.495 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV -2.382 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV -1.974 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1732.6 20 
LV -3.440 -0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -3.562 -0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 
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HV -3.712 -0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV -4.606 -0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -4.199 -0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -4.549 -0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -4.513 -0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV -3.834 -0.0022 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV -3.798 -0.0022 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV -4.599 -0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV -4.070 -0.0023 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1752.6 

20 

LV 2.682 0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV 2.561 0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV 2.367 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV 2.639 0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV 2.489 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV 2.618 0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV 2.360 0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 2.267 0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 2.553 0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 2.339 0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 2.325 0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSUPA 

1712.4 

20 

LV 1.245 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV 1.810 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV 1.502 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV 1.080 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV 1.459 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV 0.701 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -0.157 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 0.951 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 0.744 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 1.552 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 1.452 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1732.6 

20 

LV 10.428 0.0060 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV 9.849 0.0057 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV 6.545 0.0038 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV 11.330 0.0065 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV 13.139 0.0076 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV 13.347 0.0077 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV 9.341 0.0054 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 7.339 0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 7.567 0.0044 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 7.460 0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 6.180 0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1752.6 

20 

LV -5.443 -0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -2.875 -0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV -3.498 -0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV -4.091 -0.0023 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -1.395 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -3.912 -0.0022 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -2.761 -0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV -4.163 -0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV -4.506 -0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV -3.476 -0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV -6.144 -0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 
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3. 99% & 26dB Bandwidth 

3.1 Test Result 

3.1.1 Band4_OBW 

Band: 4 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 4.127 / Pass 

1732.6 4.140 / Pass 

1752.6 4.132 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 4.131 / Pass 

1732.6 4.125 / Pass 

1752.6 4.136 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 4.130 / Pass 

1732.6 4.154 / Pass 

1752.6 4.130 / Pass 

 

3.1.2 Band4_XDB 

Band: 4 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 4.738 / Pass 

1732.6 4.717 / Pass 

1752.6 4.729 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 4.745 / Pass 

1732.6 4.729 / Pass 

1752.6 4.722 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 4.715 / Pass 

1732.6 4.753 / Pass 

1752.6 4.712 / Pass 
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3.2 Test Graph 

3.2.1 Band4_OBW 

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd 

Report No.: SZCR2505001820MO 

 

Page 6 / 33 

Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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3.2.2 Band4_XDB 

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 
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Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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4. Peak-Average Ratio 

4.1 Test Result 

4.1.1 Band4 

Band: 4 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 2.97 <=13 Pass 

1732.6 3.04 <=13 Pass 

1752.6 2.85 <=13 Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 5.62 <=13 Pass 

1732.6 5.70 <=13 Pass 

1752.6 5.58 <=13 Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 6.80 <=13 Pass 

1732.6 6.78 <=13 Pass 

1752.6 6.75 <=13 Pass 
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4.2 Test Graph 

4.2.1 Band4 

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 
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Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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5. Spurious Emission 

5.1 Test Result 

5.1.1 Band4 

Band: 4 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Spurious Emission 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1752.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1752.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1752.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
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5.2 Test Graph 

5.2.1 Band4 

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 
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Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 
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Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd 

Report No.: SZCR2505001820MO 

 

Page 25 / 33 

Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 
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Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 
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Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

 


